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1 Introduction 

This annex presents the options selected under each of the following Southern Water plans through 

investment modelling. 

Â Best Value Plan including the option to import water from Norway via sea tankers 

Â Best Value Plan excluding the option to import water from Norway via sea tankers 

Â Least Cost Plan including the option to import water from Norway via sea tankers 

Â Least Cost Plan excluding the option to import water from Norway via sea tankers 

Â Bes Value Plan optimised on environmental and societal metrics (ENVSOC) including the option to 
import water from Norway via sea tankers 

Â Bes Value Plan optimised on resilience metrics (RESIL) including the option to import water from 
Norway via sea tankers 

Our preferred Water Resources Management Plan 2024 (WRMP24) does not include the option to import 

water from Norway via sea tankers. This option was excluded following public consultation on our revised 

draft Water Resources Management Plan 2024 (rdWRMP24). Its removal means that the River Test drought 

option in our Western area will be required at its full volume in the event of a drought between 2003-31 and 

2034.  

However, the rdWRMP24 including the option to import from Norway via sea tankers was used by 

Portsmouth Water for its WRMP24 that was approved for publication by the Secretary of State for Defra. The 

option to import water from Norway via sea tankers was also included in all of the sensitivity runs as well as 

the ENVSOC and RESIL plans. We have therefore used that version to produce Water Resources Planning 

(WRP) tables but have also included the results of Best Value and Least Cost plans without the option to 

import water from Norway via sea tankers for completeness. 

For each plan, the options selected along with their earliest year of selection and maximum utilisation in all of 

the 9 supply-demand balance situations and under all planning scenarios is given (Section 2 to Section 7). 

For the two versions of Best Value plans, the utilisation profiles of each supply-side option, excluding 

interzonal transfers, are also included. 

The costs and outputs of best value metrics are given Section 8. 
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2 Best Value Plan (including import of water via sea tankers) 

2.1 Western area 

2.1.1 Option selection and utilisation under NYAA scenario 

Table 1: Options selected in the Western area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under NYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (HSE): Itchen WSW to PWC Source A (45Ml/d) 2041 2069 0 2041 2064 0 2042 0 0 

Bulk export (HSW): Existing supply to large industrial user (10Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (HWZ): Winchester to Kennet Valley 2050 0 0 2050 0 0 2050 0 0 

Bulk import (HAZ): T2ST to Andover (20Ml/d) 2048 0 0 2065 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (HKZ): T2ST to HKZ (5Ml/d) 0 0 0 2049 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (HSE): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Itchen WSW (90Ml/d) 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Eastleigh WSR (30Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Itchen WSW (21Ml/d) 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 

Bulk import (HWZ): T2ST to Yew Hill (95Ml/d) 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 

Demand management (HAZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HAZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HKZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HKZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HRZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HRZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSE): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSE): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Demand management (IOW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (IOW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Candover (22Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Lower Itchen 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): Sea tankering from Norway (45Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): River Test (80Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (IOW): Caul Bourne (1.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Groundwater (HAZ): Recommission Chilbolton (0.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 2073 0 0 

Groundwater (HKZ): Remove constraints at Newbury to increase yield (1.2Ml/d) 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Groundwater (HRZ): New boreholes at Romsey (4.8Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (HRZ): Remove constraints at Kings Sombourne (2.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (HSW): Test MAR (5.5Ml/d) 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2048 0 0 

Groundwater (IOW): New borehole at Eastern Yar3 (1.5Ml/d) 2040 0 0 2040 0 0 2040 0 0 

Groundwater (IOW): New boreholes at Newchurch (LGS) (1.9Ml/d) 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 

Interzonal transfer (HAZ-HKZ): Andover to Kingsclere bi-directional (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 2050 0 0 2074 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HRZ): Abbotswood - existing (1.1Ml/d) 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HWZ): Itchen WSW to Yew Hill WSW bi-directional (74Ml/d) 2040 2040 2053 2041 2040 2057 2041 2045 0 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve (3.1Ml/d)  2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve expansion (5Ml/d)  2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HSE): Existing transfer (24Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-IOW): Cross-Solent main existing (18Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HAZ): Winchester to Andover bi-directional (15Ml/d) 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HSE): Existing transfer (7.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 2040 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HSW): Yew Hill WSW to River Test WSW bi-directional (60Ml/d) 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 

Leakage reduction (HAZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HKZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HRZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HSE): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HSW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (IOW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (HSE): Recharge of Havant Thicket from recycled water from Portsmouth Harbour 
WTW (60Ml/d) 

2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Recycling (IOW): Sandown (8.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 
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Table 2: Options selected in the Western area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under NYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (HSE): Itchen WSW to PWC Source A (45Ml/d) 45.0 1.6 0.0 45.0 2.3 0.0 45.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (HSW): Existing supply to large industrial user (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Bulk export (HWZ): Winchester to Kennet Valley 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HAZ): T2ST to Andover (20Ml/d) 14.3 0.0 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HKZ): T2ST to HKZ (5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HSE): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Itchen WSW (90Ml/d) 54.3 46.8 28.1 60.0 47.3 27.8 60.0 32.5 27.8 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Eastleigh WSR (30Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Itchen WSW (21Ml/d) 1.0 1.0 11.7 1.0 1.1 14.4 1.0 12.8 10.4 

Bulk import (HWZ): T2ST to Yew Hill (95Ml/d) 95.0 18.0 18.0 94.8 18.0 18.0 94.9 18.0 14.3 

Demand management (HAZ): Basket - low 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Demand management (HAZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 

Demand management (HKZ): Basket - low 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Demand management (HKZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Demand management (HRZ): Basket - low 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Demand management (HRZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Demand management (HSE): Basket - low 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 

Demand management (HSE): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 

Demand management (HSW): Basket - low 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 

Demand management (HSW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 

Demand management (HWZ): Basket - low 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Demand management (HWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Demand management (IOW): Basket - low 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 

Demand management (IOW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Candover (22Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Lower Itchen 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): Sea tankering from Norway (45Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): River Test (80Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - supply side (IOW): Caul Bourne (1.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (HAZ): Recommission Chilbolton (0.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (HKZ): Remove constraints at Newbury to increase yield (1.2Ml/d) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Groundwater (HRZ): New boreholes at Romsey (4.8Ml/d) 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 

Groundwater (HRZ): Remove constraints at Kings Sombourne (2.5Ml/d) 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 

Groundwater (HSW): Test MAR (5.5Ml/d) 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (IOW): New borehole at Eastern Yar3 (1.5Ml/d) 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (IOW): New boreholes at Newchurch (LGS) (1.9Ml/d) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Interzonal transfer (HAZ-HKZ): Andover to Kingsclere bi-directional (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 0.0 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HRZ): Abbotswood - existing (1.1Ml/d) 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HWZ): Itchen WSW to Yew Hill WSW bi-directional (74Ml/d) 62.2 8.3 10.8 58.6 8.7 11.9 54.5 3.9 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve (3.1Ml/d)  3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve expansion (5Ml/d)  4.1 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HSE): Existing transfer (24Ml/d) 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 22.5 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-IOW): Cross-Solent main existing (18Ml/d) 8.7 11.0 8.7 8.7 11.0 8.7 8.5 10.8 8.5 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HAZ): Winchester to Andover bi-directional (15Ml/d) 7.9 4.6 4.6 7.4 4.7 4.7 7.3 4.7 4.7 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HSE): Existing transfer (7.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HSW): Yew Hill WSW to River Test WSW bi-directional (60Ml/d) 26.6 7.3 7.7 24.2 6.9 6.2 28.8 11.2 2.3 

Leakage reduction (HAZ): Basket - low 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Leakage reduction (HKZ): Basket - low 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Leakage reduction (HRZ): Basket - low 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Leakage reduction (HSE): Basket - low 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Leakage reduction (HSW): Basket - low 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Leakage reduction (HWZ): Basket - low 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Leakage reduction (IOW): Basket - low 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 

Recycling (HSE): Recharge of Havant Thicket from recycled water from Portsmouth Harbour 
WTW (60Ml/d) 

60.0 60.0 28.1 60.0 60.0 27.8 60.0 38.5 27.8 

Recycling (IOW): Sandown (8.5Ml/d) 8.5 6.8 1.6 8.5 6.3 1.6 8.5 1.6 1.6 
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2.1.2 Option selection and utilisation under 1:100 DYAA scenario 

Table 3: Options selected in the Western area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:100 DYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (HSE): Itchen WSW to PWC Source A (45Ml/d) 2040 2044 0 2040 2043 0 2042 2069 0 

Bulk export (HSW): Existing supply to large industrial user (10Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (HWZ): Winchester to Kennet Valley 2050 0 0 2050 0 0 2050 0 0 

Bulk import (HAZ): T2ST to Andover (20Ml/d) 2048 0 0 2065 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (HKZ): T2ST to HKZ (5Ml/d) 0 0 0 2049 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (HSE): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Itchen WSW (90Ml/d) 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Eastleigh WSR (30Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Itchen WSW (21Ml/d) 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 

Bulk import (HWZ): T2ST to Yew Hill (95Ml/d) 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 

Demand management (HAZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HAZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HKZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HKZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HRZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HRZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSE): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSE): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (IOW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (IOW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): NEUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): TUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): NEUBs 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): TUBs 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): NEUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): TUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Candover (22Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Lower Itchen 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): Sea tankering from Norway (45Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): River Test (80Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (IOW): Caul Bourne (1.5Ml/d) 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 0 0 0 

Groundwater (HAZ): Recommission Chilbolton (0.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 2073 0 0 

Groundwater (HKZ): Remove constraints at Newbury to increase yield (1.2Ml/d) 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 

Groundwater (HRZ): New boreholes at Romsey (4.8Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (HRZ): Remove constraints at Kings Sombourne (2.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (HSW): Test MAR (5.5Ml/d) 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2048 0 0 

Groundwater (IOW): New borehole at Eastern Yar3 (1.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Groundwater (IOW): New boreholes at Newchurch (LGS) (1.9Ml/d) 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 

Interzonal transfer (HAZ-HKZ): Andover to Kingsclere bi-directional (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 2050 0 0 2074 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HRZ): Abbotswood - existing (1.1Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HWZ): Itchen WSW to Yew Hill WSW bi-directional (74Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve (3.1Ml/d)  2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve expansion (5Ml/d)  2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HSE): Existing transfer (24Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-IOW): Cross-Solent main existing (18Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HAZ): Winchester to Andover bi-directional (15Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HSE): Existing transfer (7.5Ml/d) 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HSW): Yew Hill WSW to River Test WSW bi-directional (60Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Leakage reduction (HAZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HKZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HRZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HSE): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HSW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (IOW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (HSE): Recharge of Havant Thicket from recycled water from Portsmouth Harbour 
WTW (60Ml/d) 

2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Recycling (IOW): Sandown (8.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 
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Table 4: Options selected in the Western area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:100 

DYAA planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (HSE): Itchen WSW to PWC Source A (45Ml/d) 45.0 14.2 0.0 45.0 14.9 0.0 45.0 4.2 0.0 

Bulk export (HSW): Existing supply to large industrial user (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Bulk export (HWZ): Winchester to Kennet Valley 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HAZ): T2ST to Andover (20Ml/d) 13.7 0.0 0.0 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HKZ): T2ST to HKZ (5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HSE): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Itchen WSW (90Ml/d) 63.0 63.0 63.0 63.0 63.0 63.0 63.0 63.0 63.0 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Eastleigh WSR (30Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Itchen WSW (21Ml/d) 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 

Bulk import (HWZ): T2ST to Yew Hill (95Ml/d) 95.0 49.5 18.0 89.7 49.8 18.0 83.2 32.8 18.0 

Demand management (HAZ): Basket - low 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Demand management (HAZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 

Demand management (HKZ): Basket - low 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Demand management (HKZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Demand management (HRZ): Basket - low 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Demand management (HRZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Demand management (HSE): Basket - low 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 

Demand management (HSE): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 

Demand management (HSW): Basket - low 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 

Demand management (HSW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 

Demand management (HWZ): Basket - low 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 

Demand management (HWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Demand management (IOW): Basket - low 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Demand management (IOW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): NEUBs 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): TUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): NEUBs 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): TUBs 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): NEUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): TUBs 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): NEUBs 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): TUBs 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): NEUBs 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): TUBs 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): NEUBs 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): TUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): NEUBs 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): TUBs 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Candover (22Ml/d) 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Lower Itchen 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 24.7 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): Sea tankering from Norway (45Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): River Test (80Ml/d) 75.2 75.2 75.2 75.2 75.2 75.2 75.2 75.2 75.2 

Drought option - supply side (IOW): Caul Bourne (1.5Ml/d) 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (HAZ): Recommission Chilbolton (0.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (HKZ): Remove constraints at Newbury to increase yield (1.2Ml/d) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Groundwater (HRZ): New boreholes at Romsey (4.8Ml/d) 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 

Groundwater (HRZ): Remove constraints at Kings Sombourne (2.5Ml/d) 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 

Groundwater (HSW): Test MAR (5.5Ml/d) 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (IOW): New borehole at Eastern Yar3 (1.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (IOW): New boreholes at Newchurch (LGS) (1.9Ml/d) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Interzonal transfer (HAZ-HKZ): Andover to Kingsclere bi-directional (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.7 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HRZ): Abbotswood - existing (1.1Ml/d) 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HWZ): Itchen WSW to Yew Hill WSW bi-directional (74Ml/d) 24.4 22.3 22.3 21.5 21.5 21.5 26.6 26.6 26.6 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve (3.1Ml/d)  3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve expansion (5Ml/d)  5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HSE): Existing transfer (24Ml/d) 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-IOW): Cross-Solent main existing (18Ml/d) 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HAZ): Winchester to Andover bi-directional (15Ml/d) 7.8 4.8 4.8 7.2 4.8 4.8 7.1 4.9 4.9 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HSE): Existing transfer (7.5Ml/d) 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HSW): Yew Hill WSW to River Test WSW bi-directional (60Ml/d) 60.0 39.7 33.9 57.0 40.5 33.6 54.5 37.7 37.6 

Leakage reduction (HAZ): Basket - low 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Leakage reduction (HKZ): Basket - low 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Leakage reduction (HRZ): Basket - low 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Leakage reduction (HSE): Basket - low 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Leakage reduction (HSW): Basket - low 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Leakage reduction (HWZ): Basket - low 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Leakage reduction (IOW): Basket - low 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 

Recycling (HSE): Recharge of Havant Thicket from recycled water from Portsmouth Harbour 
WTW (60Ml/d) 

60.0 52.3 23.9 60.0 51.3 20.0 53.9 40.0 20.0 

Recycling (IOW): Sandown (8.5Ml/d) 8.5 8.5 8.5 8.5 8.5 8.5 8.5 8.5 8.4 
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2.1.3 Option selection and utilisation under 1:500 DYAA scenario 

Table 5: Options selected in the Western area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 DYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (HSE): Itchen WSW to PWC Source A (45Ml/d) 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 2042 2063 0 

Bulk export (HSW): Existing supply to large industrial user (10Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (HWZ): Winchester to Kennet Valley 2050 0 0 2050 0 0 2050 0 0 

Bulk import (HAZ): T2ST to Andover (20Ml/d) 2048 0 0 2065 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (HKZ): T2ST to HKZ (5Ml/d) 0 0 0 2049 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (HSE): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Itchen WSW (90Ml/d) 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Eastleigh WSR (30Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Itchen WSW (21Ml/d) 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 

Bulk import (HWZ): T2ST to Yew Hill (95Ml/d) 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 

Demand management (HAZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HAZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HKZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HKZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HRZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HRZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSE): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSE): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (IOW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (IOW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): NEUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): TUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): NEUBs 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): TUBs 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): NEUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): TUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Candover (22Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Lower Itchen 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): Sea tankering from Norway (45Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): River Test (80Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (IOW): Caul Bourne (1.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Groundwater (HAZ): Recommission Chilbolton (0.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 2073 0 0 

Groundwater (HKZ): Remove constraints at Newbury to increase yield (1.2Ml/d) 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 

Groundwater (HRZ): New boreholes at Romsey (4.8Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (HRZ): Remove constraints at Kings Sombourne (2.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (HSW): Test MAR (5.5Ml/d) 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2048 0 0 

Groundwater (IOW): New borehole at Eastern Yar3 (1.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Groundwater (IOW): New boreholes at Newchurch (LGS) (1.9Ml/d) 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 

Interzonal transfer (HAZ-HKZ): Andover to Kingsclere bi-directional (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 2050 0 0 2074 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HRZ): Abbotswood - existing (1.1Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HWZ): Itchen WSW to Yew Hill WSW bi-directional (74Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve (3.1Ml/d)  2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve expansion (5Ml/d)  2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HSE): Existing transfer (24Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-IOW): Cross-Solent main existing (18Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HAZ): Winchester to Andover bi-directional (15Ml/d) 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HSE): Existing transfer (7.5Ml/d) 2035 2035 2035 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HSW): Yew Hill WSW to River Test WSW bi-directional (60Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Leakage reduction (HAZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HKZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HRZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HSE): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HSW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (IOW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (HSE): Recharge of Havant Thicket from recycled water from Portsmouth Harbour 
WTW (60Ml/d) 

2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Recycling (IOW): Sandown (8.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 
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Table 6: Options selected in the Western area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 

DYAA planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (HSE): Itchen WSW to PWC Source A (45Ml/d) 45.0 18.9 0.0 45.0 21.9 0.0 45.0 17.4 0.0 

Bulk export (HSW): Existing supply to large industrial user (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Bulk export (HWZ): Winchester to Kennet Valley 6.9 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HAZ): T2ST to Andover (20Ml/d) 8.2 0.0 0.0 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HKZ): T2ST to HKZ (5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HSE): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Itchen WSW (90Ml/d) 90.0 90.0 74.5 90.0 90.0 74.8 90.0 90.0 57.3 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Eastleigh WSR (30Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Itchen WSW (21Ml/d) 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 

Bulk import (HWZ): T2ST to Yew Hill (95Ml/d) 74.1 27.7 18.0 64.1 30.3 18.0 57.5 19.5 18.0 

Demand management (HAZ): Basket - low 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Demand management (HAZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 

Demand management (HKZ): Basket - low 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Demand management (HKZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Demand management (HRZ): Basket - low 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Demand management (HRZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Demand management (HSE): Basket - low 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 

Demand management (HSE): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 

Demand management (HSW): Basket - low 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 

Demand management (HSW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 

Demand management (HWZ): Basket - low 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 

Demand management (HWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Demand management (IOW): Basket - low 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Demand management (IOW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): NEUBs 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): TUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): NEUBs 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): TUBs 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): NEUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): TUBs 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): NEUBs 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): TUBs 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): NEUBs 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): TUBs 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): NEUBs 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): TUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): NEUBs 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): TUBs 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Candover (22Ml/d) 14.4 14.4 14.4 14.4 14.4 14.4 14.4 14.4 14.4 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Lower Itchen 27.9 27.9 27.9 27.9 27.9 27.9 27.9 27.9 27.9 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): Sea tankering from Norway (45Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): River Test (80Ml/d) 75.4 75.4 75.4 75.4 75.4 75.4 75.4 75.4 75.4 

Drought option - supply side (IOW): Caul Bourne (1.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (HAZ): Recommission Chilbolton (0.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (HKZ): Remove constraints at Newbury to increase yield (1.2Ml/d) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Groundwater (HRZ): New boreholes at Romsey (4.8Ml/d) 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 

Groundwater (HRZ): Remove constraints at Kings Sombourne (2.5Ml/d) 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 

Groundwater (HSW): Test MAR (5.5Ml/d) 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (IOW): New borehole at Eastern Yar3 (1.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (IOW): New boreholes at Newchurch (LGS) (1.9Ml/d) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 



Final Draft Water Resources Management Plan 2024  

Annex 15: Investment modelling results  

19 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Interzonal transfer (HAZ-HKZ): Andover to Kingsclere bi-directional (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.7 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HRZ): Abbotswood - existing (1.1Ml/d) 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HWZ): Itchen WSW to Yew Hill WSW bi-directional (74Ml/d) 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 24.8 21.8 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve (3.1Ml/d)  3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve expansion (5Ml/d)  4.6 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HSE): Existing transfer (24Ml/d) 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-IOW): Cross-Solent main existing (18Ml/d) 15.4 12.4 9.4 15.5 12.4 9.4 15.2 12.1 9.1 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HAZ): Winchester to Andover bi-directional (15Ml/d) 7.8 4.2 3.4 7.2 4.2 3.4 7.1 4.1 3.3 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HSE): Existing transfer (7.5Ml/d) 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HSW): Yew Hill WSW to River Test WSW bi-directional (60Ml/d) 58.0 30.1 33.9 47.4 29.6 33.4 37.4 41.0 37.9 

Leakage reduction (HAZ): Basket - low 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Leakage reduction (HKZ): Basket - low 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Leakage reduction (HRZ): Basket - low 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Leakage reduction (HSE): Basket - low 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Leakage reduction (HSW): Basket - low 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Leakage reduction (HWZ): Basket - low 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Leakage reduction (IOW): Basket - low 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 

Recycling (HSE): Recharge of Havant Thicket from recycled water from Portsmouth Harbour 
WTW (60Ml/d) 

60.0 60.0 32.6 60.0 60.0 21.5 60.0 49.5 20.0 

Recycling (IOW): Sandown (8.5Ml/d) 8.5 8.5 1.6 8.5 8.5 1.6 8.5 8.5 1.6 
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2.1.4 Option selection and utilisation under 1:500 DYCP scenario 

Table 7: Options selected in the Western area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 DYCP 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (HSE): Itchen WSW to PWC Source A (45Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk export (HSW): Existing supply to large industrial user (10Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (HWZ): Winchester to Kennet Valley 2050 0 0 2050 0 0 2050 0 0 

Bulk import (HAZ): T2ST to Andover (20Ml/d) 2048 0 0 2065 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (HKZ): T2ST to HKZ (5Ml/d) 0 0 0 2049 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (HSE): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Itchen WSW (90Ml/d) 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Eastleigh WSR (30Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Itchen WSW (21Ml/d) 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 

Bulk import (HWZ): T2ST to Yew Hill (95Ml/d) 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 

Demand management (HAZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HAZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HKZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HKZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HRZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HRZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSE): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSE): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HSW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (HWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (IOW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (IOW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): NEUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): TUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): NEUBs 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): TUBs 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): NEUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): TUBs 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Candover (22Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Lower Itchen 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): Sea tankering from Norway (45Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): River Test (80Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (IOW): Caul Bourne (1.5Ml/d) 2040 0 0 2040 0 0 0 0 0 

Groundwater (HAZ): Recommission Chilbolton (0.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 2073 0 0 

Groundwater (HKZ): Remove constraints at Newbury to increase yield (1.2Ml/d) 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 

Groundwater (HRZ): New boreholes at Romsey (4.8Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (HRZ): Remove constraints at Kings Sombourne (2.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (HSW): Test MAR (5.5Ml/d) 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2048 0 0 

Groundwater (IOW): New borehole at Eastern Yar3 (1.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Groundwater (IOW): New boreholes at Newchurch (LGS) (1.9Ml/d) 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 

Interzonal transfer (HAZ-HKZ): Andover to Kingsclere bi-directional (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 2050 0 0 2074 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HRZ): Abbotswood - existing (1.1Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HWZ): Itchen WSW to Yew Hill WSW bi-directional (74Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve (3.1Ml/d)  2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve expansion (5Ml/d)  2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 2042 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HSE): Existing transfer (24Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-IOW): Cross-Solent main existing (18Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HAZ): Winchester to Andover bi-directional (15Ml/d) 2040 2042 2042 2040 2042 2042 2040 2042 2042 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HSE): Existing transfer (7.5Ml/d) 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HSW): Yew Hill WSW to River Test WSW bi-directional (60Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Leakage reduction (HAZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HKZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HRZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HSE): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HSW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (HWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (IOW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (HSE): Recharge of Havant Thicket from recycled water from Portsmouth Harbour 
WTW (60Ml/d) 

2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 2035 

Recycling (IOW): Sandown (8.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 
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Table 8: Options selected in the Western area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 

DYCP planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (HSE): Itchen WSW to PWC Source A (45Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (HSW): Existing supply to large industrial user (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Bulk export (HWZ): Winchester to Kennet Valley 7.8 0.0 0.0 4.6 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HAZ): T2ST to Andover (20Ml/d) 11.5 0.0 0.0 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HKZ): T2ST to HKZ (5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (HSE): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Itchen WSW (90Ml/d) 69.0 61.1 58.6 69.0 61.9 59.4 69.0 52.5 46.0 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Eastleigh WSR (30Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 

Bulk import (HSE): PWC Source A to Itchen WSW (21Ml/d) 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 

Bulk import (HWZ): T2ST to Yew Hill (95Ml/d) 56.8 16.6 18.0 47.5 15.7 18.0 43.8 18.0 18.0 

Demand management (HAZ): Basket - low 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 

Demand management (HAZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 

Demand management (HKZ): Basket - low 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Demand management (HKZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Demand management (HRZ): Basket - low 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Demand management (HRZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Demand management (HSE): Basket - low 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 

Demand management (HSE): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 

Demand management (HSW): Basket - low 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 

Demand management (HSW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 

Demand management (HWZ): Basket - low 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 

Demand management (HWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Demand management (IOW): Basket - low 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 

Demand management (IOW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): NEUBs 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (HAZ): TUBs 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 



Final Draft Water Resources Management Plan 2024  

Annex 15: Investment modelling results  

24 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): NEUBs 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Drought option - demand side (HKZ): TUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): NEUBs 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Drought option - demand side (HRZ): TUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): NEUBs 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (HSE): TUBs 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): NEUBs 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HSW): TUBs 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): NEUBs 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (HWZ): TUBs 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): NEUBs 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (IOW): TUBs 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Candover (22Ml/d) 15.4 15.4 15.4 15.4 15.4 15.4 15.4 15.4 15.4 

Drought option - supply side (HSE): Lower Itchen 25.8 25.8 25.8 25.8 25.8 25.8 25.8 25.8 25.8 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): Sea tankering from Norway (45Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (HSW): River Test (80Ml/d) 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0 

Drought option - supply side (IOW): Caul Bourne (1.5Ml/d) 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (HAZ): Recommission Chilbolton (0.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (HKZ): Remove constraints at Newbury to increase yield (1.2Ml/d) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Groundwater (HRZ): New boreholes at Romsey (4.8Ml/d) 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 

Groundwater (HRZ): Remove constraints at Kings Sombourne (2.5Ml/d) 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 

Groundwater (HSW): Test MAR (5.5Ml/d) 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (IOW): New borehole at Eastern Yar3 (1.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (IOW): New boreholes at Newchurch (LGS) (1.9Ml/d) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Interzonal transfer (HAZ-HKZ): Andover to Kingsclere bi-directional (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.8 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HRZ): Abbotswood - existing (1.1Ml/d) 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HWZ): Itchen WSW to Yew Hill WSW bi-directional (74Ml/d) 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.9 20.0 16.9 16.9 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve (3.1Ml/d)  3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HRZ): Romsey Town and Broadlands valve expansion (5Ml/d)  4.4 5.0 5.0 4.9 5.0 5.0 4.9 5.0 5.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-HSE): Existing transfer (24Ml/d) 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 

Interzonal transfer (HSW-IOW): Cross-Solent main existing (18Ml/d) 18.0 4.4 4.4 18.0 4.4 4.4 18.0 4.4 4.4 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HAZ): Winchester to Andover bi-directional (15Ml/d) 10.6 3.2 5.5 9.9 2.1 4.4 9.8 1.3 7.3 

Interzonal transfer (HWZ-HSE): Existing transfer (7.5Ml/d) 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 

Interzonal transfer (HSE-HSW): Yew Hill WSW to River Test WSW bi-directional (60Ml/d) 45.0 27.5 27.5 39.8 27.0 27.0 43.5 30.7 30.6 

Leakage reduction (HAZ): Basket - low 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Leakage reduction (HKZ): Basket - low 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Leakage reduction (HRZ): Basket - low 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Leakage reduction (HSE): Basket - low 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Leakage reduction (HSW): Basket - low 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Leakage reduction (HWZ): Basket - low 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Leakage reduction (IOW): Basket - low 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 

Recycling (HSE): Recharge of Havant Thicket from recycled water from Portsmouth Harbour 
WTW (60Ml/d) 

20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 

Recycling (IOW): Sandown (8.5Ml/d) 8.5 1.6 1.6 8.5 1.6 1.6 8.5 1.6 1.6 
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2.2 Central area 

2.2.1 Option selection and utilisation under NYAA scenario 

Table 9: Options selected in the Central area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under NYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (SNZ): SNZ to SES (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk export (SNZ): Weir Wood Reservoir to SEW RZ2 (5.4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SBZ): SEW to Rottingdean (20Ml/d) 2066 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (SNZ): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Pulborough (50Ml/d) 2040 2046 2071 2041 2052 0 2041 2065 0 

Bulk import (SNZ): PWC to Pulborough (15Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES to SNZ (10Ml/d) 2040 2040 2041 2040 2041 2051 2040 2041 2070 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES re-zoning (4Ml/d) 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 2028 

Bulk import (SNZ): SEW RZ5 to Pulborough (10Ml/d) 2041 2054 0 2040 2040 2041 2040 2040 2040 

Demand management (SBZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SBZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SNZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SNZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 2046 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) 2041 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2050 0 0 2051 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (SNZ): Pulborough surface water phases 1-3 (23Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Groundwater (SBZ): Lewes Road (3.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (SNZ): New borehole at Petworth (4Ml/d) 2040 2041 2051 2040 2041 2064 2040 2041 0 

Groundwater (SNZ): Reinstate West Chiltington (3.1Ml/d) 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Groundwater (SNZ): Petersfield refurbishment (1.6Ml/d) 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Interzonal transfer (SBZ-SWZ): Brighton to Worthing 2041 0 0 2041 0 0 2041 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SNZ-SWZ): Pulborough to Worthing 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 2 (4Ml/d) 2041 0 0 2041 0 0 2041 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve additional capacity (13Ml/d) 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve - existing (17Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SNZ): Rock Road bi-directional - existing (15Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Leakage reduction (SBZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SNZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (SNZ): Littlehampton with direct river discharge (15Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Recycling (SNZ): Horsham with storage at Pulborough (11.5Ml/d) 2063 0 0 2073 0 0 2058 0 0 

Storage (SNZ): River Adur Offline Reservoir (19.5Ml/d) 2046 0 0 2046 0 0 2049 0 0 

Treatment capacity (SWZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 1 (2Ml/d) 2046 0 0 2041 0 0 2048 0 0 
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Table 10: Options selected in the Central area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under NYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (SNZ): SNZ to SES (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (SNZ): Weir Wood Reservoir to SEW RZ2 (5.4Ml/d) 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 

Bulk import (SBZ): SEW to Rottingdean (20Ml/d) 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Pulborough (50Ml/d) 22.0 16.3 3.2 26.3 15.4 0.0 37.9 6.0 0.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): PWC to Pulborough (15Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES to SNZ (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 2.2 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES re-zoning (4Ml/d) 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 

Bulk import (SNZ): SEW RZ5 to Pulborough (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Demand management (SBZ): Basket - low 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 

Demand management (SBZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 

Demand management (SNZ): Basket - low 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 

Demand management (SNZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 

Demand management (SWZ): Basket - low 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 

Demand management (SWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) Phase 2 20.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - supply side (SNZ): Pulborough surface water phases 1-3 (23Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (SBZ): Lewes Road (3.5Ml/d) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Groundwater (SNZ): New borehole at Petworth (4Ml/d) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 

Groundwater (SNZ): Reinstate West Chiltington (3.1Ml/d) 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Groundwater (SNZ): Petersfield refurbishment (1.6Ml/d) 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Interzonal transfer (SBZ-SWZ): Brighton to Worthing 16.7 0.0 0.0 10.9 0.0 0.0 4.6 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SNZ-SWZ): Pulborough to Worthing 23.7 26.7 0.0 29.7 25.9 0.0 34.9 18.3 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 2 (4Ml/d) 3.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve additional capacity (13Ml/d) 13.0 13.0 10.9 13.0 13.0 12.5 13.0 13.0 12.5 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve - existing (17Ml/d) 17.0 17.0 12.5 17.0 17.0 11.9 17.0 17.0 11.9 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SNZ): Rock Road bi-directional - existing (15Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 12.8 15.0 15.0 12.1 15.0 15.0 11.2 

Leakage reduction (SBZ): Basket - low 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Leakage reduction (SNZ): Basket - low 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Leakage reduction (SWZ): Basket - low 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Recycling (SNZ): Littlehampton with direct river discharge (15Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 7.2 15.0 15.0 3.0 

Recycling (SNZ): Horsham with storage at Pulborough (11.5Ml/d) 6.8 0.0 0.0 6.8 0.0 0.0 6.8 0.0 0.0 

Storage (SNZ): River Adur Offline Reservoir (19.5Ml/d) 19.5 0.0 0.0 19.5 0.0 0.0 19.5 0.0 0.0 

Treatment capacity (SWZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 1 (2Ml/d) 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 
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2.2.2 Option selection and utilisation under 1:100 DYAA scenario 

Table 11: Options selected in the Central area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:100 DYAA 

planning scenario (Southern Water Best Value Plan). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (SNZ): SNZ to SES (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk export (SNZ): Weir Wood Reservoir to SEW RZ2 (5.4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SBZ): SEW to Rottingdean (20Ml/d) 2066 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (SNZ): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Pulborough (50Ml/d) 2040 2040 2069 2041 2042 0 2041 2046 0 

Bulk import (SNZ): PWC to Pulborough (15Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES to SNZ (10Ml/d) 2034 2034 2034 2034 2034 2034 2034 2034 2034 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES re-zoning (4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SNZ): SEW RZ5 to Pulborough (10Ml/d) 2041 2054 0 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 

Demand management (SBZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SBZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SNZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SNZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 2046 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) 2041 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2050 0 0 2051 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (SNZ): Pulborough surface water phases 1-3 (23Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Groundwater (SBZ): Lewes Road (3.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (SNZ): New borehole at Petworth (4Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (SNZ): Reinstate West Chiltington (3.1Ml/d) 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Groundwater (SNZ): Petersfield refurbishment (1.6Ml/d) 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Interzonal transfer (SBZ-SWZ): Brighton to Worthing 2051 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SNZ-SWZ): Pulborough to Worthing 2040 2041 0 2040 2041 0 2040 2041 0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 2 (4Ml/d) 2041 0 0 2062 0 0 0 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve additional capacity (13Ml/d) 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve - existing (17Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SNZ): Rock Road bi-directional - existing (15Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SBZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SNZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (SNZ): Littlehampton with direct river discharge (15Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Recycling (SNZ): Horsham with storage at Pulborough (11.5Ml/d) 2063 0 0 2073 0 0 2058 0 0 

Storage (SNZ): River Adur Offline Reservoir (19.5Ml/d) 2046 0 0 2046 0 0 2049 0 0 

Treatment capacity (SWZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 1 (2Ml/d) 2046 0 0 2041 0 0 2048 0 0 
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Table 12: Options selected in the Central area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:100 

DYAA planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (SNZ): SNZ to SES (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (SNZ): Weir Wood Reservoir to SEW RZ2 (5.4Ml/d) 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 

Bulk import (SBZ): SEW to Rottingdean (20Ml/d) 9.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Pulborough (50Ml/d) 38.4 32.3 3.9 29.2 31.3 0.0 33.9 20.0 0.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): PWC to Pulborough (15Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES to SNZ (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES re-zoning (4Ml/d) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): SEW RZ5 to Pulborough (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Demand management (SBZ): Basket - low 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 

Demand management (SBZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 

Demand management (SNZ): Basket - low 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 

Demand management (SNZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 

Demand management (SWZ): Basket - low 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 

Demand management (SWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) 19.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) Phase 2 20.0 0.0 0.0 13.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): NEUBs 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): TUBs 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): NEUBs 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): TUBs 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): NEUBs 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): TUBs 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - supply side (SNZ): Pulborough surface water phases 1-3 (23Ml/d) 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 

Groundwater (SBZ): Lewes Road (3.5Ml/d) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Groundwater (SNZ): New borehole at Petworth (4Ml/d) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 

Groundwater (SNZ): Reinstate West Chiltington (3.1Ml/d) 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Groundwater (SNZ): Petersfield refurbishment (1.6Ml/d) 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Interzonal transfer (SBZ-SWZ): Brighton to Worthing 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SNZ-SWZ): Pulborough to Worthing 28.6 16.2 0.0 21.8 15.2 0.0 22.2 7.5 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 2 (4Ml/d) 3.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve additional capacity (13Ml/d) 13.0 12.6 5.0 13.0 12.8 5.7 13.0 10.4 3.2 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve - existing (17Ml/d) 17.0 16.0 6.4 17.0 15.9 6.4 17.0 9.9 6.4 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SNZ): Rock Road bi-directional - existing (15Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 10.0 15.0 15.0 9.8 15.0 15.0 9.8 

Leakage reduction (SBZ): Basket - low 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Leakage reduction (SNZ): Basket - low 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Leakage reduction (SWZ): Basket - low 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Recycling (SNZ): Littlehampton with direct river discharge (15Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 13.7 15.0 15.0 10.7 

Recycling (SNZ): Horsham with storage at Pulborough (11.5Ml/d) 6.8 0.0 0.0 6.8 0.0 0.0 6.8 0.0 0.0 

Storage (SNZ): River Adur Offline Reservoir (19.5Ml/d) 19.5 0.0 0.0 19.5 0.0 0.0 19.5 0.0 0.0 

Treatment capacity (SWZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 1 (2Ml/d) 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 
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2.2.3 Option selection and utilisation under 1:500 DYAA scenario 

Table 13: Options selected in the Central area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 DYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (SNZ): SNZ to SES (10Ml/d) 2040 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk export (SNZ): Weir Wood Reservoir to SEW RZ2 (5.4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SBZ): SEW to Rottingdean (20Ml/d) 2066 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (SNZ): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Pulborough (50Ml/d) 2040 2041 2042 2041 2042 2069 2041 2042 0 

Bulk import (SNZ): PWC to Pulborough (15Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES to SNZ (10Ml/d) 2034 2034 2034 2034 2034 2034 2034 2034 2034 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES re-zoning (4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SNZ): SEW RZ5 to Pulborough (10Ml/d) 2041 2054 0 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 

Demand management (SBZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SBZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SNZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SNZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 2046 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) 2041 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2050 0 0 2051 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (SNZ): Pulborough surface water phases 1-3 (23Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Groundwater (SBZ): Lewes Road (3.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (SNZ): New borehole at Petworth (4Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (SNZ): Reinstate West Chiltington (3.1Ml/d) 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Groundwater (SNZ): Petersfield refurbishment (1.6Ml/d) 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Interzonal transfer (SBZ-SWZ): Brighton to Worthing 2041 0 0 2074 0 0 0 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SNZ-SWZ): Pulborough to Worthing 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 2040 2041 0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 2 (4Ml/d) 2041 0 0 2051 0 0 0 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve additional capacity (13Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve - existing (17Ml/d) 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SNZ): Rock Road bi-directional - existing (15Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SBZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SNZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (SNZ): Littlehampton with direct river discharge (15Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Recycling (SNZ): Horsham with storage at Pulborough (11.5Ml/d) 2063 0 0 2073 0 0 2058 0 0 

Storage (SNZ): River Adur Offline Reservoir (19.5Ml/d) 2046 0 0 2046 0 0 2049 0 0 

Treatment capacity (SWZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 1 (2Ml/d) 2046 0 0 2041 0 0 2048 0 0 
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Table 14: Options selected in the Central area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 

DYAA planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (SNZ): SNZ to SES (10Ml/d) 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (SNZ): Weir Wood Reservoir to SEW RZ2 (5.4Ml/d) 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 

Bulk import (SBZ): SEW to Rottingdean (20Ml/d) 10.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Pulborough (50Ml/d) 40.0 40.0 12.6 40.0 40.0 1.5 40.0 20.0 0.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): PWC to Pulborough (15Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES to SNZ (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES re-zoning (4Ml/d) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): SEW RZ5 to Pulborough (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Demand management (SBZ): Basket - low 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 

Demand management (SBZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 

Demand management (SNZ): Basket - low 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 

Demand management (SNZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 

Demand management (SWZ): Basket - low 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 

Demand management (SWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) Phase 2 20.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): NEUBs 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): TUBs 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): NEUBs 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): TUBs 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): NEUBs 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): TUBs 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - supply side (SNZ): Pulborough surface water phases 1-3 (23Ml/d) 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 

Groundwater (SBZ): Lewes Road (3.5Ml/d) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Groundwater (SNZ): New borehole at Petworth (4Ml/d) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 

Groundwater (SNZ): Reinstate West Chiltington (3.1Ml/d) 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Groundwater (SNZ): Petersfield refurbishment (1.6Ml/d) 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Interzonal transfer (SBZ-SWZ): Brighton to Worthing 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SNZ-SWZ): Pulborough to Worthing 29.2 18.5 0.0 24.0 17.5 0.0 24.6 9.7 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 2 (4Ml/d) 3.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve additional capacity (13Ml/d) 13.0 13.0 6.8 13.0 13.0 6.8 13.0 12.0 7.3 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve - existing (17Ml/d) 17.0 17.0 7.3 17.0 17.0 7.3 17.0 12.5 6.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SNZ): Rock Road bi-directional - existing (15Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 11.3 15.0 15.0 11.0 15.0 15.0 11.0 

Leakage reduction (SBZ): Basket - low 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Leakage reduction (SNZ): Basket - low 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Leakage reduction (SWZ): Basket - low 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Recycling (SNZ): Littlehampton with direct river discharge (15Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 12.3 

Recycling (SNZ): Horsham with storage at Pulborough (11.5Ml/d) 6.8 0.0 0.0 6.8 0.0 0.0 6.8 0.0 0.0 

Storage (SNZ): River Adur Offline Reservoir (19.5Ml/d) 19.5 0.0 0.0 19.5 0.0 0.0 19.5 0.0 0.0 

Treatment capacity (SWZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 1 (2Ml/d) 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 
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2.2.4 Option selection and utilisation under 1:500 DYCP scenario 

Table 15: Options selected in the Central area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 DYCP 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (SNZ): SNZ to SES (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk export (SNZ): Weir Wood Reservoir to SEW RZ2 (5.4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SBZ): SEW to Rottingdean (20Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (SNZ): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Pulborough (50Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (SNZ): PWC to Pulborough (15Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES to SNZ (10Ml/d) 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES re-zoning (4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (SNZ): SEW RZ5 to Pulborough (10Ml/d) 2043 0 0 0 0 2040 2040 2040 2040 

Demand management (SBZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SBZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SNZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SNZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (10Ml/d) 0 0 0 2046 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) 2041 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2050 0 0 2051 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (SNZ): Pulborough surface water phases 1-3 (23Ml/d) 2040 2040 2040 2040 2040 0 0 0 0 

Groundwater (SBZ): Lewes Road (3.5Ml/d) 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 2036 

Groundwater (SNZ): New borehole at Petworth (4Ml/d) 2051 2042 2042 2074 2042 2070 0 0 0 

Groundwater (SNZ): Reinstate West Chiltington (3.1Ml/d) 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Groundwater (SNZ): Petersfield refurbishment (1.6Ml/d) 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 2029 

Interzonal transfer (SBZ-SWZ): Brighton to Worthing 2042 0 0 2042 0 0 0 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SNZ-SWZ): Pulborough to Worthing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 2 (4Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve additional capacity (13Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve - existing (17Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SNZ): Rock Road bi-directional - existing (15Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SBZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SNZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SWZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (SNZ): Littlehampton with direct river discharge (15Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Recycling (SNZ): Horsham with storage at Pulborough (11.5Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Storage (SNZ): River Adur Offline Reservoir (19.5Ml/d) 2066 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Supply-demand balance 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Total demand 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Treatment capacity (SWZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 1 (2Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table 16: Options selected in the Central area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 

DYCP planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Bulk export (SNZ): SNZ to SES (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (SNZ): Weir Wood Reservoir to SEW RZ2 (5.4Ml/d) 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 

Bulk import (SBZ): SEW to Rottingdean (20Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): Havant Thicket Reservoir to Pulborough (50Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): PWC to Pulborough (15Ml/d) 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES to SNZ (10Ml/d) 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 2.6 3.1 0.7 

Bulk import (SNZ): SES re-zoning (4Ml/d) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 

Bulk import (SNZ): SEW RZ5 to Pulborough (10Ml/d) 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Demand management (SBZ): Basket - low 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 

Demand management (SBZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 

Demand management (SNZ): Basket - low 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 

Demand management (SNZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 

Demand management (SWZ): Basket - low 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Demand management (SWZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (SWZ): Tidal River Arun (20Ml/d) Phase 2 4.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): NEUBs 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (SBZ): TUBs 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): NEUBs 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (SNZ): TUBs 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): NEUBs 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (SWZ): TUBs 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Drought option - supply side (SNZ): Pulborough surface water phases 1-3 (23Ml/d) 8.9 2.4 2.3 1.2 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (SBZ): Lewes Road (3.5Ml/d) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Groundwater (SNZ): New borehole at Petworth (4Ml/d) 4.0 4.0 4.0 0.2 4.0 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (SNZ): Reinstate West Chiltington (3.1Ml/d) 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Groundwater (SNZ): Petersfield refurbishment (1.6Ml/d) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Interzonal transfer (SBZ-SWZ): Brighton to Worthing 6.5 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SNZ-SWZ): Pulborough to Worthing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 2 (4Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve additional capacity (13Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SBZ): V6 valve - existing (17Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (SWZ-SNZ): Rock Road bi-directional - existing (15Ml/d) 15.0 9.6 9.8 15.0 10.5 10.8 12.1 11.4 10.8 

Leakage reduction (SBZ): Basket - low 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Leakage reduction (SNZ): Basket - low 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Leakage reduction (SWZ): Basket - low 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Recycling (SNZ): Littlehampton with direct river discharge (15Ml/d) 3.0 7.5 7.3 3.0 6.4 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Recycling (SNZ): Horsham with storage at Pulborough (11.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Storage (SNZ): River Adur Offline Reservoir (19.5Ml/d) 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Supply-demand balance 15.8 17.7 18.6 20.2 17.8 18.7 23.3 23.6 23.6 

Total demand 120.4 110.5 110.5 110.4 110.4 110.4 102.9 102.9 101.2 

Treatment capacity (SWZ): Pulborough winter transfer stage 1 (2Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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2.3 Eastern area 

2.3.1 Option selection and utilisation under NYAA scenario 

Table 17: Options selected in the Eastern area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under NYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Asset enhancement (KMW): Remove network constraint at Longfield (13Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KME): To SEW RZ6 from Hartlip (7.4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KMW): Near Rochester to SEW RZ6 0 0 0 0 0 0 2075 0 0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ3 via Bewl Reservoir (8Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ6 (0.5Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 (4Ml/d) 2058 0 0 2058 0 0 2057 0 0 

Bulk export (KTZ): Near Canterbury to SEW Canterbury (20Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk export (SHZ): Rye to SEW RZ8 2058 0 0 2051 0 0 2060 0 0 

Bulk import (KTZ): AFW - existing (0.1Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Canterbury to Near Canterbury (20Ml/d) 2050 2050 2051 2051 2050 2051 2050 2050 2065 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Kingston to Near Canterbury (2Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (SHZ): SEW RZ8 to Rye 0 0 0 2050 2060 2075 0 0 0 

Demand adjustment (KTZ): Headroom adjustment for Regional Plan integrity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Demand management (KME): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KME): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KMW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KMW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KTZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KTZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SHZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SHZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (10Ml/d) Phase 2 2070 2063 0 2065 2065 0 0 0 0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (20Ml/d) 2046 2041 0 2046 2041 0 2046 2046 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) 0 0 2041 0 0 2041 0 0 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) Phase 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2041 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2041 2046 0 2040 2041 0 2041 0 0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) 2041 0 2070 2041 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2051 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): NEUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): TUBs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - supply side (KMW): River Medway Scheme 1-4 (17Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Groundwater (KME): Recommission Gravesend (2.7Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (SHZ): Reconfigure Rye Wells (1.5Ml/d) 2040 2040 2040 2036 2036 2036 2041 2041 2064 

Interzonal transfer (KME-KTZ): KME-KTZ bi-directional (15.8Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-KME): Existing transfer (44.7Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-SHZ): Bewl Reservoir (35Ml/d) - existing 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Existing transfer (14Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Utilise full existing transfer capacity (9Ml/d) 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 0 0 0 

Leakage reduction (KME): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Leakage reduction (KMW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (KTZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (SHZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (KME): Sittingbourne industrial water reuse (7.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Recycling (KMW): Medway to lake (14Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Recycling (SHZ): Hastings to Darwell (15.3Ml/d) 2057 0 0 2051 0 0 2059 0 0 

Recycling (SHZ): Tonbridge to Bewl (5.7Ml/d) 2036 2036 2036 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Storage (SHZ): Raising Bewl Reservoir 0.4m (3Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table 18: Options selected in the Eastern area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under NYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Asset enhancement (KMW): Remove network constraint at Longfield (13Ml/d) 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 

Bulk export (KME): To SEW RZ6 from Hartlip (7.4Ml/d) 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 

Bulk export (KMW): Near Rochester to SEW RZ6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ3 via Bewl Reservoir (8Ml/d) 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ6 (0.5Ml/d) 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 (4Ml/d) 4.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (KTZ): Near Canterbury to SEW Canterbury (20Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (SHZ): Rye to SEW RZ8 9.4 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.0 0.0 5.8 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (KTZ): AFW - existing (0.1Ml/d) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Canterbury to Near Canterbury (20Ml/d) 12.1 20.0 20.0 17.9 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 8.5 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Kingston to Near Canterbury (2Ml/d) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Bulk export (SHZ): SEW RZ8 to Rye 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.0 3.0 5.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Demand adjustment (KTZ): Headroom adjustment for Regional Plan integrity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Demand management (KME): Basket - low 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 

Demand management (KME): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 

Demand management (KMW): Basket - low 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 

Demand management (KMW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 

Demand management (KTZ): Basket - low 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 

Demand management (KTZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 

Demand management (SHZ): Basket - low 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Demand management (SHZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (10Ml/d) Phase 2 10.0 5.1 0.0 8.2 4.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (20Ml/d) 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 18.0 16.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 9.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) Phase 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) Phase 2 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) 20.0 0.0 4.0 18.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) Phase 2 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): NEUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): TUBs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - supply side (KMW): River Medway Scheme 1-4 (17Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (KME): Recommission Gravesend (2.7Ml/d) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Groundwater (SHZ): Reconfigure Rye Wells (1.5Ml/d) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Interzonal transfer (KME-KTZ): KME-KTZ bi-directional (15.8Ml/d) 3.5 15.8 6.6 3.5 15.8 3.9 13.7 14.0 3.5 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-KME): Existing transfer (44.7Ml/d) 42.5 44.7 26.2 42.9 41.8 23.2 44.7 40.1 22.1 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-SHZ): Bewl Reservoir (35Ml/d) - existing 6.6 6.6 6.6 7.2 6.6 6.6 8.8 6.6 6.6 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Existing transfer (14Ml/d) 14.0 14.0 13.2 14.0 14.0 12.7 14.0 14.0 10.7 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Utilise full existing transfer capacity (9Ml/d) 0.9 3.3 0.0 2.5 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Leakage reduction (KME): Basket - low 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 

Leakage reduction (KMW): Basket - low 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 

Leakage reduction (KTZ): Basket - low 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Leakage reduction (SHZ): Basket - low 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Recycling (KME): Sittingbourne industrial water reuse (7.5Ml/d) 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 

Recycling (KMW): Medway to lake (14Ml/d) 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 

Recycling (SHZ): Hastings to Darwell (15.3Ml/d) 15.3 0.0 0.0 15.3 0.0 0.0 15.3 0.0 0.0 

Recycling (SHZ): Tonbridge to Bewl (5.7Ml/d) 5.7 3.5 5.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Storage (SHZ): Raising Bewl Reservoir 0.4m (3Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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2.3.2 Option selection and utilisation under 1:100 DYAA scenario 

Table 19: Options selected in the Eastern area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:100 DYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Asset enhancement (KMW): Remove network constraint at Longfield (13Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KME): To SEW RZ6 from Hartlip (7.4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KMW): Near Rochester to SEW RZ6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ3 via Bewl Reservoir (8Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ6 (0.5Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 (4Ml/d) 2045 0 0 2045 0 0 2050 0 0 

Bulk export (KTZ): Near Canterbury to SEW Canterbury (20Ml/d) 2050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk export (SHZ): Rye to SEW RZ8 2058 0 0 2051 0 0 2060 0 0 

Bulk import (KTZ): AFW - existing (0.1Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Canterbury to Near Canterbury (20Ml/d) 0 2050 2051 2051 2050 2051 2050 2050 0 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Kingston to Near Canterbury (2Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (SHZ): SEW RZ8 to Rye 0 0 0 0 0 2075 0 0 0 

Demand adjustment (KTZ): Headroom adjustment for Regional Plan integrity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Demand management (KME): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KME): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KMW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KMW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KTZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KTZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SHZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SHZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (10Ml/d) Phase 2 2070 2063 0 2065 2065 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (20Ml/d) 2046 2041 0 2046 2041 0 2046 2046 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) 0 0 2041 0 0 2041 0 0 0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) Phase 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2041 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2041 2046 0 2040 2041 0 2041 0 0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) 2041 0 2070 2041 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2051 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KME): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (KME): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (KMW): River Medway Scheme 1-4 (17Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Groundwater (KME): Recommission Gravesend (2.7Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (SHZ): Reconfigure Rye Wells (1.5Ml/d) 2040 2040 2040 2036 2036 2036 2041 2041 2064 

Interzonal transfer (KME-KTZ): KME-KTZ bi-directional (15.8Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-KME): Existing transfer (44.7Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-SHZ): Bewl Reservoir (35Ml/d) - existing 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Existing transfer (14Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Utilise full existing transfer capacity (9Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Leakage reduction (KME): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (KMW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (KTZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Leakage reduction (SHZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (KME): Sittingbourne industrial water reuse (7.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Recycling (KMW): Medway to lake (14Ml/d) 2036 2036 2036 2040 2040 2041 2040 2041 2042 

Recycling (SHZ): Hastings to Darwell (15.3Ml/d) 2057 0 0 2051 0 0 2059 0 0 

Recycling (SHZ): Tonbridge to Bewl (5.7Ml/d) 2041 2041 2046 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Storage (SHZ): Raising Bewl Reservoir 0.4m (3Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table 20: Options selected in the Eastern area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:100 

DYAA planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Asset enhancement (KMW): Remove network constraint at Longfield (13Ml/d) 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 

Bulk export (KME): To SEW RZ6 from Hartlip (7.4Ml/d) 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 

Bulk export (KMW): Near Rochester to SEW RZ6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ3 via Bewl Reservoir (8Ml/d) 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ6 (0.5Ml/d) 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 (4Ml/d) 4.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (KTZ): Near Canterbury to SEW Canterbury (20Ml/d) 13.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (SHZ): Rye to SEW RZ8 10.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (KTZ): AFW - existing (0.1Ml/d) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Canterbury to Near Canterbury (20Ml/d) 0.0 20.0 14.0 5.6 20.0 20.0 13.9 15.9 0.0 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Kingston to Near Canterbury (2Ml/d) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Bulk export (SHZ): SEW RZ8 to Rye 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Demand adjustment (KTZ): Headroom adjustment for Regional Plan integrity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Demand management (KME): Basket - low 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 

Demand management (KME): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 

Demand management (KMW): Basket - low 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 

Demand management (KMW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 

Demand management (KTZ): Basket - low 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Demand management (KTZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 

Demand management (SHZ): Basket - low 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Demand management (SHZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (10Ml/d) Phase 2 10.0 2.0 0.0 8.3 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (20Ml/d) 20.0 12.0 0.0 20.0 14.7 0.0 14.4 11.6 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) Phase 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) Phase 2 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 19.5 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) 20.0 0.0 4.0 15.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) Phase 2 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): NEUBs 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Drought option - demand side (KME): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (KME): TUBs 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): NEUBs 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): TUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): NEUBs 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): TUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): NEUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): TUBs 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - supply side (KMW): River Medway Scheme 1-4 (17Ml/d) 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 

Groundwater (KME): Recommission Gravesend (2.7Ml/d) 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 

Groundwater (SHZ): Reconfigure Rye Wells (1.5Ml/d) 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Interzonal transfer (KME-KTZ): KME-KTZ bi-directional (15.8Ml/d) 1.4 9.3 7.9 1.4 8.8 11.4 3.7 4.5 1.4 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-KME): Existing transfer (44.7Ml/d) 44.7 44.7 23.3 40.5 42.0 20.2 44.7 37.4 23.7 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-SHZ): Bewl Reservoir (35Ml/d) - existing 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Existing transfer (14Ml/d) 14.0 14.0 6.6 14.0 14.0 6.5 14.0 14.0 3.8 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Utilise full existing transfer capacity (9Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Leakage reduction (KME): Basket - low 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 

Leakage reduction (KMW): Basket - low 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 

Leakage reduction (KTZ): Basket - low 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Leakage reduction (SHZ): Basket - low 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Recycling (KME): Sittingbourne industrial water reuse (7.5Ml/d) 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 1.5 

Recycling (KMW): Medway to lake (14Ml/d) 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 12.9 

Recycling (SHZ): Hastings to Darwell (15.3Ml/d) 15.3 0.0 0.0 15.1 0.0 0.0 13.6 0.0 0.0 

Recycling (SHZ): Tonbridge to Bewl (5.7Ml/d) 5.5 3.0 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Storage (SHZ): Raising Bewl Reservoir 0.4m (3Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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2.3.3 Option selection and utilisation under 1:500 DYAA scenario 

Table 21: Options selected in the Eastern area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 DYAA 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Asset enhancement (KMW): Remove network constraint at Longfield (13Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KME): To SEW RZ6 from Hartlip (7.4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KMW): Near Rochester to SEW RZ6 0 0 0 0 0 0 2075 0 0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ3 via Bewl Reservoir (8Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ6 (0.5Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 (4Ml/d) 2045 0 0 2045 0 0 2050 0 0 

Bulk export (KTZ): Near Canterbury to SEW Canterbury (20Ml/d) 2050 0 0 2051 0 0 2052 0 0 

Bulk export (SHZ): Rye to SEW RZ8 2058 0 0 2050 0 0 2060 0 0 

Bulk import (KTZ): AFW - existing (0.1Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Canterbury to Near Canterbury (20Ml/d) 0 2050 2051 0 2050 2051 2066 2050 2065 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Kingston to Near Canterbury (2Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (SHZ): SEW RZ8 to Rye 0 0 0 0 0 2075 0 0 0 

Demand adjustment (KTZ): Headroom adjustment for Regional Plan integrity 2058 2058 2058 2058 2058 2058 2058 2058 2058 

Demand management (KME): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KME): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KMW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KMW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KTZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KTZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SHZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SHZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (10Ml/d) Phase 2 2070 2063 0 2065 2065 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (20Ml/d) 2046 2041 0 2046 2041 0 2046 2046 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) 0 0 2041 0 0 2041 0 0 0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) Phase 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2041 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2041 2046 0 2040 2041 0 2041 0 0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) 2041 0 2070 2041 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2051 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KME): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (KME): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (KMW): River Medway Scheme 1-4 (17Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Groundwater (KME): Recommission Gravesend (2.7Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Groundwater (SHZ): Reconfigure Rye Wells (1.5Ml/d) 2040 2040 2040 2036 2036 2036 2041 2041 2064 

Interzonal transfer (KME-KTZ): KME-KTZ bi-directional (15.8Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-KME): Existing transfer (44.7Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-SHZ): Bewl Reservoir (35Ml/d) - existing 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Existing transfer (14Ml/d) 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Utilise full existing transfer capacity (9Ml/d) 2050 2040 0 2040 2040 0 0 0 0 

Leakage reduction (KME): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (KMW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (KTZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Leakage reduction (SHZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (KME): Sittingbourne industrial water reuse (7.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Recycling (KMW): Medway to lake (14Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Recycling (SHZ): Hastings to Darwell (15.3Ml/d) 2057 0 0 2051 0 0 2059 0 0 

Recycling (SHZ): Tonbridge to Bewl (5.7Ml/d) 2040 2040 2042 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Storage (SHZ): Raising Bewl Reservoir 0.4m (3Ml/d) 2068 0 0 2061 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table 22: Options selected in the Eastern area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 

DYAA planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Asset enhancement (KMW): Remove network constraint at Longfield (13Ml/d) 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 

Bulk export (KME): To SEW RZ6 from Hartlip (7.4Ml/d) 7.4 6.8 6.8 7.4 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 

Bulk export (KMW): Near Rochester to SEW RZ6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ3 via Bewl Reservoir (8Ml/d) 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ6 (0.5Ml/d) 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 (4Ml/d) 4.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (KTZ): Near Canterbury to SEW Canterbury (20Ml/d) 20.0 0.0 0.0 6.1 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (SHZ): Rye to SEW RZ8 10.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (KTZ): AFW - existing (0.1Ml/d) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Canterbury to Near Canterbury (20Ml/d) 0.0 20.0 9.9 0.0 20.0 20.0 7.7 9.0 4.5 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Kingston to Near Canterbury (2Ml/d) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Bulk export (SHZ): SEW RZ8 to Rye 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Demand adjustment (KTZ): Headroom adjustment for Regional Plan integrity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Demand management (KME): Basket - low 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 

Demand management (KME): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 

Demand management (KMW): Basket - low 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 

Demand management (KMW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 

Demand management (KTZ): Basket - low 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Demand management (KTZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 

Demand management (SHZ): Basket - low 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Demand management (SHZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (10Ml/d) Phase 2 10.0 2.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (20Ml/d) 20.0 16.1 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 9.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) Phase 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 



Final Draft Water Resources Management Plan 2024  

Annex 15: Investment modelling results  

58 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) Phase 2 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) 20.0 0.0 12.1 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) Phase 2 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): NEUBs 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Drought option - demand side (KME): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (KME): TUBs 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): NEUBs 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): TUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): NEUBs 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): TUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): NEUBs 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): TUBs 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - supply side (KMW): River Medway Scheme 1-4 (17Ml/d) 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 

Groundwater (KME): Recommission Gravesend (2.7Ml/d) 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 

Groundwater (SHZ): Reconfigure Rye Wells (1.5Ml/d) 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Interzonal transfer (KME-KTZ): KME-KTZ bi-directional (15.8Ml/d) 0.0 11.2 2.5 0.0 10.7 9.9 11.2 8.1 1.0 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-KME): Existing transfer (44.7Ml/d) 44.7 44.7 30.5 42.9 40.0 24.3 44.7 37.3 22.6 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-SHZ): Bewl Reservoir (35Ml/d) - existing 7.3 7.3 7.3 15.7 7.3 7.3 7.3 7.3 7.3 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Existing transfer (14Ml/d) 14.0 14.0 10.1 14.0 14.0 9.6 14.0 14.0 5.8 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Utilise full existing transfer capacity (9Ml/d) 1.6 2.9 0.0 1.0 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Leakage reduction (KME): Basket - low 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 

Leakage reduction (KMW): Basket - low 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 

Leakage reduction (KTZ): Basket - low 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Leakage reduction (SHZ): Basket - low 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Recycling (KME): Sittingbourne industrial water reuse (7.5Ml/d) 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 3.8 

Recycling (KMW): Medway to lake (14Ml/d) 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 

Recycling (SHZ): Hastings to Darwell (15.3Ml/d) 15.3 0.0 0.0 15.3 0.0 0.0 15.3 0.0 0.0 

Recycling (SHZ): Tonbridge to Bewl (5.7Ml/d) 5.7 5.1 5.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Storage (SHZ): Raising Bewl Reservoir 0.4m (3Ml/d) 3.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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2.3.4 Option selection and utilisation under 1:500 DYCP scenario 

Table 23: Options selected in the Eastern area and the earliest year of selection in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 DYCP 

planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Asset enhancement (KMW): Remove network constraint at Longfield (13Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KME): To SEW RZ6 from Hartlip (7.4Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KMW): Near Rochester to SEW RZ6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ3 via Bewl Reservoir (8Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ6 (0.5Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 (4Ml/d) 2067 0 0 2070 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk export (KTZ): Near Canterbury to SEW Canterbury (20Ml/d) 2071 2050 2051 0 2050 2051 0 2050 2065 

Bulk export (SHZ): Rye to SEW RZ8 0 0 0 0 2060 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (KTZ): AFW - existing (0.1Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Canterbury to Near Canterbury (20Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Kingston to Near Canterbury (2Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Bulk export (SHZ): SEW RZ8 to Rye 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Demand adjustment (KTZ): Headroom adjustment for Regional Plan integrity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Demand management (KME): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KME): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KMW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KMW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KTZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (KTZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SHZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Demand management (SHZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (10Ml/d) Phase 2 2070 2063 0 2065 2065 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (20Ml/d) 2046 2041 0 2046 2041 0 2046 2046 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) 0 0 2041 0 0 2041 0 0 0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) Phase 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2041 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 2040 2040 0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2041 2046 0 2040 2041 0 2041 0 0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) 2041 0 2070 2041 0 0 0 0 0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) Phase 2 2051 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KME): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (KME): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): NEUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): TUBs 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Drought option - supply side (KMW): River Medway Scheme 1-4 (17Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Groundwater (KME): Recommission Gravesend (2.7Ml/d) 0 0 2051 0 0 2053 0 0 0 

Groundwater (SHZ): Reconfigure Rye Wells (1.5Ml/d) 0 0 2054 0 0 2056 0 0 0 

Interzonal transfer (KME-KTZ): KME-KTZ bi-directional (15.8Ml/d) 2058 2050 2048 2072 2050 0 0 2059 0 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-KME): Existing transfer (44.7Ml/d) 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-SHZ): Bewl Reservoir (35Ml/d) - existing 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Existing transfer (14Ml/d) 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Utilise full existing transfer capacity (9Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Leakage reduction (KME): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (KMW): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Leakage reduction (KTZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Leakage reduction (SHZ): Basket - low 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 

Recycling (KME): Sittingbourne industrial water reuse (7.5Ml/d) 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 2031 

Recycling (KMW): Medway to lake (14Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Recycling (SHZ): Hastings to Darwell (15.3Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Recycling (SHZ): Tonbridge to Bewl (5.7Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Storage (SHZ): Raising Bewl Reservoir 0.4m (3Ml/d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table 24: Options selected in the Eastern area and their maximum utilisation (Ml/d) in each of the supply-demand situations under 1:500 

DYCP planning scenario (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea tankers). 

Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Asset enhancement (KMW): Remove network constraint at Longfield (13Ml/d) 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 

Bulk export (KME): To SEW RZ6 from Hartlip (7.4Ml/d) 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 

Bulk export (KMW): Near Rochester to SEW RZ6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ3 via Bewl Reservoir (8Ml/d) 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

Bulk export (KMW): To SEW RZ6 (0.5Ml/d) 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Bulk export (KTZ): SWS Deal to AFW AZ7 (4Ml/d) 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk export (KTZ): Near Canterbury to SEW Canterbury (20Ml/d) 4.0 20.0 13.9 0.0 20.0 14.3 0.0 20.0 16.0 

Bulk export (SHZ): Rye to SEW RZ8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (KTZ): AFW - existing (0.1Ml/d) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Canterbury to Near Canterbury (20Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bulk import (KTZ): SEW Kingston to Near Canterbury (2Ml/d) 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 

Bulk export (SHZ): SEW RZ8 to Rye 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Demand adjustment (KTZ): Headroom adjustment for Regional Plan integrity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Demand management (KME): Basket - low 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 

Demand management (KME): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 

Demand management (KMW): Basket - low 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 

Demand management (KMW): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 

Demand management (KTZ): Basket - low 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Demand management (KTZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 

Demand management (SHZ): Basket - low 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Demand management (SHZ): Gov led initiatives WRSE profile C 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (10Ml/d) Phase 2 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KME): Isle of Sheppey (20Ml/d) 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (10Ml/d) Phase 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 

Desalination (KMW): Thames Estuary (20Ml/d) Phase 2 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Desalination (KTZ): East Thanet (20Ml/d) Phase 2 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Drought option - demand side (KME): NEUBs 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 

Drought option - demand side (KME): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (KME): TUBs 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): NEUBs 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (KMW): TUBs 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): NEUBs 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (KTZ): TUBs 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): NEUBs 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): Reduce transfer to other commercial customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Drought option - demand side (SHZ): TUBs 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Drought option - supply side (KMW): River Medway Scheme 1-4 (17Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (KME): Recommission Gravesend (2.7Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Groundwater (SHZ): Reconfigure Rye Wells (1.5Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (KME-KTZ): KME-KTZ bi-directional (15.8Ml/d) 7.3 8.8 0.3 1.5 6.7 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-KME): Existing transfer (44.7Ml/d) 8.8 20.9 17.4 5.7 12.2 14.7 5.7 5.7 8.5 

Interzonal transfer (KMW-SHZ): Bewl Reservoir (35Ml/d) - existing 12.3 7.0 7.3 9.9 16.8 7.3 7.9 6.3 6.3 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Existing transfer (14Ml/d) 1.5 14.0 14.0 1.5 14.0 13.7 1.5 14.0 8.6 

Interzonal transfer (KTZ-KME): Utilise full existing transfer capacity (9Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Leakage reduction (KME): Basket - low 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 

Leakage reduction (KMW): Basket - low 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 

Leakage reduction (KTZ): Basket - low 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Leakage reduction (SHZ): Basket - low 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 
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Option 
Supply-demand balance situation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Recycling (KME): Sittingbourne industrial water reuse (7.5Ml/d) 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Recycling (KMW): Medway to lake (14Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Recycling (SHZ): Hastings to Darwell (15.3Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Recycling (SHZ): Tonbridge to Bewl (5.7Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Storage (SHZ): Raising Bewl Reservoir 0.4m (3Ml/d) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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2.4 Option utilisation profiles (Best Value Plan including import of water via sea 
tankers) 

2.4.1 Western area 

Utilisation of supply-side options in the Western area is shown in Figure 1 to Figure 23, excluding interzonal transfers. 

Figure 1: Utilisation of bulk export from Itchen WSW HSE to Portsmouth Water Source A in each supply-demand situation under each 

planning scenario. 
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Figure 2: Utilisation of existing bulk supply to an existing industrial user in HSW in each supply-demand situation under each planning 

scenario. 
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Figure 3: Utilisation of bulk export from HWZ to Kennet Valley in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 4: Utilisation of bulk import to HAZ via T2ST in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 5: Utilisation of bulk import to HKZ from Havant Thicket Reservoir in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 6: Utilisation of bulk import to HSE from Havant Thicket Reservoir in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 7: Utilisation of bulk import to Eastleigh WSR in HSE from Portsmouth Water Source A in each supply-demand situation under each 

planning scenario. 
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Figure 8: Utilisation of bulk import to Itchen WSW in HSE from Portsmouth Water Source A in each supply-demand situation under each 

planning scenario. 
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Figure 9: Utilisation of bulk import to HWZ via T2ST in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 10: Utilisation of Candover drought option in HSE in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 11: Utilisation of Lower Itchen drought option in HSE in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 12: Utilisation of the option to import water from Norway via sea tankering in HSW in each supply-demand situation under each 

planning scenario. 
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Figure 13: Utilisation of River Test drought option in HSW in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 14: Utilisation of Caul Bourne drought option on the IOW in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 15: Utilisation of Chilbolton groundwater source in HAZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 16: Utilisation of Newbury groundwater source in HKZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 17: Utilisation of Romsey groundwater source in HRZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 18: Utilisation of Kings Sombourne groundwater source in HSW in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 19: Utilisation of Test MAR groundwater source in HSW in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 20: Utilisation of Eastern Yar3 groundwater source on the IOW in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 21: Utilisation of Newchurch groundwater source on the IOW in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 22: Utilisation of the option to augment storage in Havant Thicket Reservoir with recycled water from Portsmouth Harbour WTW in 

each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 23: Utilisation of Sandown recycling option on the IOW in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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2.4.2 Central area 

Utilisation of supply-side options in the Central area is shown in Figure 24 to Figure 43, excluding interzonal transfers. 

 

Figure 24: Utilisation of bulk export from SNZ to SES Water in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 

  



Final Draft Water Resources Management Plan 2024  

Annex 15: Investment modelling results  

90 

Figure 25: Utilisation of bulk export from Weir Wood Reservoir in SNZ to South East Water in each supply-demand situation under each 

planning scenario. 
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Figure 26: Utilisation of bulk import from South East Water to Rottingdean WSW in SBZ in each supply-demand situation under each 

planning scenario. 

  



Final Draft Water Resources Management Plan 2024  

Annex 15: Investment modelling results  

92 

Figure 27: Utilisation of bulk import from Havant Thicket Reservoir to Pulborough in SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each 

planning scenario. 
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Figure 28: Utilisation of bulk import from Portsmouth Water to Pulborough in SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning 

scenario. 
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Figure 29: Utilisation of bulk import from SES Water to SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 30: Utilisation of the option to rezone customers in SNZ to SES Water in each supply-demand situation under each planning 

scenario. 
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Figure 31: Utilisation of bulk import from South East Water to Pulborough WSW in SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each 

planning scenario. 
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Figure 32: Utilisation of River Arun desalination option (10M/d) in SWZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 33: Utilisation of River Arun desalination option (20M/d) in SWZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 34: Utilisation of River Arun desalination option (20M/d Phase) in SWZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning 

scenario. 
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Figure 35: Utilisation of Pulborough surface water drought option in SWZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 36: Utilisation of Lewes Road groundwater option in SBZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 

  



Final Draft Water Resources Management Plan 2024  

Annex 15: Investment modelling results  

102 

Figure 37: Utilisation of Petworth groundwater option in SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 38: Utilisation of Petersfield groundwater option in SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 39: Utilisation of West Chiltington groundwater option in SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 40: Utilisation of Horsham recycling option in SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 41: Utilisation of Littlehampton WTW recycling option in SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 42: Utilisation of River Adur Offline Reservoir in SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 43: Utilisation of Pulborough winter transfer stage 1 option in SNZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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2.4.3 Eastern area 

Utilisation of supply-side options in the Western area is shown in Figure 44 to Figure 72, excluding interzonal transfers. 

 

Figure 44: Utilisation of asset enhancement option in KMW in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 45: Utilisation of bulk export from KME to South East Water from Hartlip in each supply-demand situation under each planning 

scenario. 
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Figure 46: Utilisation of bulk export from KMW to South East Water Resource Zone 6 in each supply-demand situation under each planning 

scenario. 
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Figure 47: Utilisation of bulk export from KMW to South East Water through the Bewl-Darwell system in each supply-demand situation 

under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 48: Utilisation of bulk export from KMW to South East Water RZ6 in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 49: Utilisation of bulk export from KTZ to Affinity Water in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 50: Utilisation of bulk export from KTZ to Affinity Water from Deal in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 51: Utilisation of bulk export from KTZ to South East Water in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 52: Utilisation of bulk export from SHZ to South East Water at Kingsnorth in each supply-demand situation under each planning 

scenario. 
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Figure 53: Utilisation of bulk import from Affinity Water to KTZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning scenario. 
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Figure 54: Utilisation of bulk import from South East Water to Near Canterbury in KTZ in each supply-demand situation under each planning 

scenario. 

  










































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































